

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MELVYN GEAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
DENNIS P. RIORDAN
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
RIORDAN & HORGAN
1611 Telegraph Ave.
Suite 806
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 431-3475
dennis@riordan-horgan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	12
I. Certiorari is Warranted to Settle a Divi- sion in the Circuits as to Whether the <i>Rehaif</i> Knowledge Can Be Satisfied by Knowledge of Factual Circumstances Ra- ther Than Knowledge of Collateral Law ...	13
A. This Court Held in <i>Rehaif</i> That, as to Section 922(g)(5)(A), Knowledge of Collateral Law is an Essential Ele- ment.....	13
B. Lower Courts are Divided as to How <i>Rehaif</i> Applies to Other Provisions of Section 922(g).....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify How a Defendant May Make a Sufficient “Representation or Argument on Appeal” Regarding an Omitted Element....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order and Amended Opinion, August 30, 2021	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	13
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>IMDB.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	20
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	2, 3
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Balde</i> , 943 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 988 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> , 938 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Gary</i> , 954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Hobbs</i> , 953 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2020)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jawher</i> , 950 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 981 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Lavalais</i> , 960 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	4
<i>United States v. Sholley-Gonzalez</i> , 996 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2021).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(26)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922	1, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	13, 18, 19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	13
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	3, 13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(B).....	1, 5, 9, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	18, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	1, 13, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(6)	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(d).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(g).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(h).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(i).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(j)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 5.6(a) (3d ed. & 2020 update).....	14, 15, 16
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	14
ALI, <i>Model Penal Code and Commentaries</i> § 2.04(1) (1985).....	15
G. Williams, <i>Criminal Law: The General Part</i> (2d ed. 1961)	14
R. Perkins, <i>Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1969).....	14
